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As a result of the Chair and Vice Chair not being present, Ms. Waggoner made a motion to elect Ms. Grassi to Chair the meeting. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0. Therefore, Ms. Grassi, Acting Chair, called the general business meeting to order at 8:40 a.m. Those present for the meeting, included the following:

Members Present



Staff Present
Deborah Waggoner, RRT



Allen Hall, Executive Director

Michele Grassi, RRT



Cheryl Searcy, Program Operations Administrator

(Vacant Position) 




Barbara Baker, Regulatory Specialist II


Consumer Member



Board Counsel 
Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Ph.D.


Barbara Edwards, Board Attorney

(Vacant Position)




Office of the Attorney General








Prosecuting Attorney







Anntionette Smith, DOH, Assistant General Counsel
Members Absent
Ellen Weiss, RRT, Chair
Morfia (Joy) Nunez, CRT, Vice-Chair
Court Reporter
Dempster & Berryhill Court Reporting
Penny M. Appleton, RPR, Senior Reporter
501 E. Kennedy BLvd.

Tampa, Florida

Tampa: 813-229-8225 • Fax: 813-229-8722

Clearwater: 727-725-9157 • Fax 727-725-8749

Toll Free: 800-728-2398

www.BerryhillCR.com

Ms. Waggoner made a motion to excuse the absences of Ms. Weiss and Ms. Nunez. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0. 

To accommodate individuals wishing to address the Board, the Board Chair may adjust the sequence of the agenda items. The minutes reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the original agenda order. 

Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present to represent the Professionals Resource Network (PRN).
PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO §456.013(3)(c), F.S.
TAB 29
Mark Whitaker Kendall, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Kendall was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He was requested to appear due to affirmative answers to questions in the Criminal, Personal, and Disciplinary History Sections of his licensure application. He is changing his licensure avenue from Certified Respiratory Therapist (CRT) to Registered Respiratory Therapist (RRT). Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present to speak on behalf of Mr. Kendall. 
Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Waggoner made a motion to grant Mr. Kendall licensure as a Registered Respiratory Therapist with no conditions. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
Members serving on Probable Cause Panel (PCP): Morfia (Joy) Nunez, Michele Grassi, and David Rappa (past board member). Due to Ms. Nunez not present, no members were recused from participating on the disciplinary cases. However, since Ms. Grassi served on PCP for Tabs 6 and 10, these cases are tabled until the April 10, 2009 board meeting in Orlando. 

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT

Tab 1
Joan Depastino, RT 2915, DOH Case No. 2007-35387


 
Informal Hearing (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 
Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating any provision of Chapters 468 or 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto, and Section. 456.072(1(aa), Florida Statutes (2007), provides that testing positive for any drug, as defined in s. 112.0455, on any confirmed preemployment or employer-ordered drug screening when the practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate medical reason for using the drug. 
The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to make a finding that the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion for Final Order after Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
The Department recommends the following in this case: 
· Reprimand

· $1000 fine and costs to be paid within two years 

· Probation for one year with direct supervision and written quarterly reports to the Compliance Officer.

· Appear before the Board

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties: 
· Reprimand
· $800 fine and costs to be paid within two years
· Complete a PRN evaluation within three (3) months and comply with their recommendations
· Probation for one year with direct supervision
· Board-approved monitor approved by the Chair 

· Written quarterly reports from the Respondent and his monitor on how the Respondent is doing
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,687.26 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
Tab 2
Tracy L. Greenwood, TT 8515, DOH Case No. 2007-33314



Informal Hearing (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 
Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating a lawful order of the Board or Department previously entered in a disciplinary hearing. The Board of Respiratory Care filed a final order in case number 2005-68403, which required the Respondent, within one (1) year, to pay a fine in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and costs of one thousand ninety-four dollars and fifteen cents ($1,094.15) on or before August 15, 2007. Respondent failed to pay the fine and costs.  
Respondent submitted a letter dated July 8, 2008 requesting to make payments of $100.00 a month. 
The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the finding that the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand

· $300.00 fine and costs to be paid within one (1) year 

· Suspension for a period of six (6) months, but suspension stayed for six (6) months for the Respondent to pay the fines and costs from the previous final order under case number 2005-68403 

· Appear before the Board
MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties: 
· Reprimand
· $1000 fine and $1094.15 costs from previous Final Order in Case Number 2005-68403
· No current fine assessed
· Current costs
· All fine and costs payable within two years; total amount due within two years is $2646.00. Monthly payments will be accepted as long as the total amount is paid within the two years.

The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $551.85 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Tab 3
Lori Joseph Fresh, TT 9827, DOH Case No. 2007-35936



Settlement Agreement (PCP Members – Rappa, Weiss)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 
Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2008), for being unable to deliver respiratory care services with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness or use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other type of material as a result of any mental or physical condition. 

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties: 

· Reprimand

· $100 fine to be paid within one year of the filing of the final order

· Costs not to exceed $3041.57 to be paid within three years of  the filing of the final order

· Respondent is suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves that she is safe to practice respiratory care in Florida. Proof of competence to return shall include, at a minimum, an evaluation from Professional Resource Network.

· Keep current residence and practice addresses on file. Changes must be submitted within ten days. 

· Respondent shall read Chapters 456, 468, Florida Statutes, and Rules 64B32, Florida Administrative Code. 

· Appearance before the Board 

The Department recommends that the Board adopt the signed Settlement Agreement as a reasonable and appropriate settlement of this case.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the Settlement Agreement, to include the actual costs of $2,741.36 to be paid within three years. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT’S WAIVER OF RIGHT TO REQUEST A FORMAL HEARING

Tab 4
Matias Acebal, Jr., TT 6142, DOH Case No. 2007-21854



Informal Hearing (PCP Members - Rappa, Weiss)

Respondent was not present. 
Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board and announced that the case would be presented as an informal hearing. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. Respondent failed to provide sufficient proof of completion of the continuing education requirements in the timeframe specified to the Board of Respiratory Care. Rule 64B32B-6.001(2), F.A.C., requires licensees to complete twenty-four (24) contact hours of approved continuing education during the biennium. Respondent failed to submit proof of completion by June 15, 2007.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusion of laws as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $300 fine to be paid within six (6) months of the filing of a final order

· Costs to be paid within six (6) months of the filing of the final order

· License shall be suspended for six (6) months. However, the suspension is stayed and the license shall be placed on probation for six (6) months to commence upon the filing of the Final Order of the Board accepting the agreement. The suspension is subject to the following conditions: Respondent must provide proof of completion of the required continuing education (CE) requirements within six (6) months. 

· Appear before the Board 

MOTION: After Discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties: 
· Reprimand
· $300 fine and costs to be paid within six (6) months of the filing of a final order
· Suspension of license until Respondent submits proof of 24 continuing education hours for the 6/1/05 to 5/31/07 biennium. If Respondent does not complete all the required continuing education during this timeframe, Respondent must complete an additional 24 continuing education in direct patient care. The additional continuing education is the penalty if the 24 hours were taken outside the timeframe. CE certificates must be reviewed and approved by the Education Liaison, prior to reinstatement licensure.
· None of the above hours can be used for the 6/1/07 to 5/31/09 biennium. Within 30 days following the end of the 5/31/09 biennium, Respondent must submit evidence of taking 24 approved continuing education for the current biennium. Upon receipt of these certificates, the Education Liaison must review and approve the certificates. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $225.73 to be paid within six months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
TAB 5
Israel M. Chapman, TT 12964, DOH Case No. 2007-39623



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was present or was not present. If present, sworn in by the court reporter.  

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count 1: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto,  and Section 456.035(1), Florida Statutes (2007), which provides that each licensee of the department is solely responsible for notifying the department in writing of the licensee's current mailing address and place of practice, as defined by rule of the board or the department if there is no board. Count 2; Section 468.365 (1) (l), Florida Statutes (2007) by failing to perform a statutory or legal obligation placed upon the respiratory care practitioner or respiratory therapist licensed pursuant to this part.

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of laws as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $300 fine to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of a final order

· Costs to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the final order

· License suspended by the Board for a period of, up to, but no longer than one (1) year; however, the suspension is stayed for six (6) months subject to the following conditions: Respondent must provide proof of restitution of the $126.00 check. If proof is submitted by the six (6) months of the date of the filing of the final order, no suspension shall take place.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:
· Reprimand
· $300 fine and costs to be paid within six (6) months of the filing of the final order
· Suspension of license until payment of the disordered check and service charge is paid in full; total payment is $141.00. 
· All payment must be paid by cashier’s check or money order.  
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $792.34 to be paid within six month of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
TAB 6
Richard J. Kassel, TT 12479, DOH Case No. 2007-15103



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Grassi)

Due to not having a quorum since Ms. Grassi was on the probable cause panel and would have to be recused, this case was tabled until the April 10, 2009 board meeting in Orlando. 

TAB 7
Terry W. Owens, TT 13301, DOH Case No. 2008-06911



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was not present nor represented by legal counsel. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072 (1) (hh), Florida Statutes (2007), for being terminated from a treatment program for impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner consultant as described in s. 456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring or treatment contact entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or alcohol treatment program.

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of laws as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $250 fine to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of a final order

· Costs to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the final order

· License suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves that he is safe to practice respiratory care in the state of Florida. Proof of competence to return to the practice of respiratory care shall include at a minimum, an evaluation by PRN. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand

· $250 fine and costs to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the final order
· Suspension of license until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves that he is safe to practice respiratory care in Florida. Proof of competence to return to the practice of respiratory care shall include at a minimum, an evaluation by PRN. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in the delivery of respiratory care services. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,482.12 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
TAB 8
Gary D. Samuels, RT 9164, DOH Case No. 2008-03996



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was not present, nor represented by legal counsel.
Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072 (1) (q), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating a lawful order of the department of the board.  Respondent violated the citation, a previous order of the Board, by failing to submit fines, costs, and restitution as required by the citation in case number 2007-17546, within thirty days of the citation becoming a final order. 

The circumstances of this case are: On or about September 17, 2007, the Department issued a citation to Respondent for a bad check in Case Number 2007-17546. The citation required Respondent to pay a fine in the amount of $150.00, costs in the amount of $89.00 and restitution for the returned check in the amount of $262.00, within thirty (30) days of the date of the citation becoming a final order. Respondent did not dispute the citation, and the citation became a Final Order of the Board on November 20, 2008. The Respondent has not paid the fine, costs, and restitution ordered by the citation.

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of laws as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $300 fine to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of a final order

· Costs to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the final order

· License shall be suspended for six (6) months. However, the suspension is stayed for 6 months, upon the filing of the Final Order of the Board. The suspension is subject to the following conditions: Respondent provide proof of restitution of the worthless check within six (6) months of the final order. If no payment is received within the six (6) months, the license is suspended until restitution is made. 

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand
· $300 fine and costs to be paid within six (6) months of the filing of the final order
· Suspension of license until payment of the disordered check and the $15 service charge for a total of $277.00

· Payment must be paid by money order or cashier check for all fine, costs, and reimbursement of check
The motion was seconded by Ms Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $463.76 to be paid within six months of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
TAB 9
Felix Sanchez, TT 2468, DOH Case No. 2008-17795



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Nunez)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072 (1) (aa), Florida Statutes (2008), by testing positive for any drug, as defined in s. 112.0455, on any confirmed pre-employment of employer ordered drug screening when the practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate medical reason for using the drug. The Department ordered the emergency suspension of the Respondent’s license to practice as a certified respiratory therapist on September 22, 2008.

The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.
MOTION: Ms. Waggoner made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of laws as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $500 fine to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of a final order

· Costs to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the final order

· Respondent shall enter into a contract with PRN for a length of time determined by PRN and shall comply with the terms and conditions of the contract, within thirty (30) days of the filing of the final order. 

· Respondent is placed on probation for one (1) year subject to the following conditions: Respondent must work in a setting under direct supervision and only as an employee of a health care facility or another respiratory care practitioner. Respondent shall submit written reports every three (3) months to the Compliance Officer. All current and future settings in which the Respondent practices respiratory care shall be informed of the Respondent’s probationary status.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand
· $500 fine and costs be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the final order 

· PRN evaluation within thirty (30) days of the filing of the final order and compliance with the terms and conditions of their recommendations. Upon completion of the evaluation, if contracted is required, must sign contract prior to lifting suspension
· Upon lifting suspension, Respondent shall be placed on probation for one (1) year
· Conditions of probation are: Work in a setting under direct supervision and only as an employee of a health care facility or another respiratory care practitioner
· Written quarterly reports from monitor and Respondent regarding Respondent’s performance 
· All current and future settings in which the Respondent practices respiratory care shall be informed of the Respondent’s probationary status. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 
MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,601.18 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. 

TAB 10
Roger A. Tomlinson, RT 6667, DOH Case No. 2007-33810



Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Grassi)

Due to not having a quorum, this case was tabled until the April 10, 2009 board meeting in Orlando. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
TAB 30
James D’Angelo, Certified Respiratory Therapist, DOH Case No. 2007-29844

Mr. D’Angelo was not present. His license is under probation as a result in Case Number 2007-29844 issued at the August 26, 2008 Board meeting. He is requesting to voluntary relinquish his license due to his long-term illness. 
Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Waggoner moved to approve the voluntary relinquishment of Mr. D’Angelo’s license; however, he must pay the fine and costs accessed in Case Number 2007-29844. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

TAB 11
Prosecuting Attorney – Anntionette Smith  

Ms. Smith presented the prosecutor’s report outlining the status of the forty-three (43) disciplinary cases, as of December 16, 2008.

Respiratory Care Inventory older than one (1) year: 5

PSU Inventory: 43

Pre-Probable Cause Complaints
 3


(a) Under legal review

1


(b) Awaiting PSU 

0


(c) In holding status 

2

Post-Probable Cause Complaints 
40


(a) Presented at Current Board 


 9


(b) Awaiting Proper Service/diligent search 
17


(c) Awaiting Reconsideration at next PCP 
 3


(d) Possible Consideration for DOAH 
 
 3


(e) PCP -December 2008


 7


(f) Appeal; pending



 1

Total Cases: 
43
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO §456.013(3)(c), F.S.

TAB 12
Joseph H. Johnson, RRT by Endorsement

Mr. Johnson was present and sworn in by the court reporter.  He was requested to appear due to affirmative answer to question 7(c) in the Disciplinary History Section of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Grassi made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.  The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

TAB 13
Stephanie M. Rouse, RRT by Endorsement

Ms. Rouse was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She was requested to appear due to affirmative answer to question 5 (a) in the Criminal History Section of her licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.

Note: If Ms. Rouse applies for exemption in the future, if there are no other charges, she does not have to appear. Application can be presented as an Individual Consideration
APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS 

TAB 14
Ratification of Certified Respiratory Therapists (CRT)
MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Waggoner moved to ratify the list of 65 names, beginning with Marie Alcine and ending with Deborah Webb for CRT licensure by endorsement and the addendum list of 5 names, beginning with Wislande Francois and ending with Jacqueline Trevil for CRT licensure by endorsement. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

TAB 15
Ratification of Registered Respiratory Therapists (RRT)
MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Waggoner moved to ratify the list of 73 names, beginning with Maria Andrade and ending with Marc Zeltzer, for RRT licensure by endorsement and the addendum list of 29 names, beginning with Elaine Agvent and ending with Katrina Yale for RRT licensure by endorsement.  The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

TAB 16
Ratification of CE Providership

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Grassi moved to ratify the list of 4 names, beginning with Cleveland Clinic of Florida and ending with Lakeland Regional Medical Center and the one name on the addendum list, Science and Business Institute for CE Providership. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.

Ms. Grassi mentioned that CE Broker was giving credit to licensees who have taken Basic Cardiac Life Support (BCLS) for continuing education. In the past, the Board discussed that licensees should not be given credit for taking this course. After discussion, Ms. Waggoner made a motion to discontinue accepting BCLS as continuing education credit for renewal and direct Counsel to draft language excluding this course in rule 64B32-6.004 for the next schedule meeting. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/0.
RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT 

TAB 17
Rule 64B32-6.005, F.A.C., Provider Approval and Renewal Procedures


Discussion of Concerns from Respiratory Staff


Board Respiratory Care Rule


Department of Health’s Law and Rule for Continuing Education Providers


CE Provider Initial Application information listed On CE Broker Tracking (Informational)


Copy of Occupational Therapy Provider Rule, 64B11-6.001, F.A.C.(Informational)

The Board reviewed the following draft rule lanugae prepared by staff: 

64B32-6.005 Provider Approval and Renewal Procedures.

(1) The provider seeking approval shall:

(a) Make application on forms DOH Form DH-MQA 1145 01/09 provided by the Department and allow a minimum of 90 days prior to the date the offering begins, and submit the following:

1. A statement of the educational goals and objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program as explained to attendees;

2. A detailed course outline or syllabus, including such items as method of instruction, and testing materials, if any;

3. A current curriculum vitae of each speaker or lecturer appearing in the program;

4. The procedure to be used for recording attendance of those attendees seeking to apply for continuing education credit and the procedure for certification of attendance; and

5. A sample certificate of completion.

6. Allow for evaluation of the program by every participant.

(b) Pay the $250 application fee.

(c) Submit a minimum of one (1) offering for the Boards’ review.

(2) All course offerings shall be relevant to the practice of respiratory care as defined in Section 468.352(4), Florida Statutes, must be offered for the purpose of keeping licensees apprised of advancements and new developments in the practice of respiratory care, and is designed to enhance learning and skills consistent with contemporary standards for the profession.

(3) Provider approval shall be granted for each biennium in which the provider meets the requirements of this rule. Provider approval shall expire on January 31 of each even-numbered year. In the event a provider applies for approval at a time other than the beginning of a biennium, any approval will expire at the end of the biennium in which the application was made.

(4) The biennial renewal fee for providers shall be $220.

(5) Every provider shall:

(a) Notify the Board of any change in contact persons or any significant alterations or changes in the content, goals or objectives, or syllabus of the program, or in the instructors of the program.

(b) Be subject to periodic review to determine if the program continues to meet the requirements of this rule.

(c) Allow for evaluation of the program by every participant.

(d) Maintain all records pertaining to the program for a period of not less than four (4) years from the date of the offering.

(6) The Board may utilize the assistance of a representative, expert groups, or individuals as appropriate in implementing these rules.

(7) The Board may will audit at random a number of a providers as is necessary to assure that the requirements of this rule are met. Failure to document compliance with these requirements or the furnishing of false or misleading information regarding compliance shall be grounds for withdrawal of provider status.

(8) The provider seeking approval for video-taped (find a generic term) productions also shall understand and agree:

(a) Not more than one offering shall be submitted per tape.

(b) Each tape shall contain a maximum of four contact hours worth of material.

(c) The offering shall begin with an introduction of the speaker(s) and with a statement of the educational objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program.

(d) Approval for an offering related to the direct delivery of respiratory care services shall expire at the end of the biennium; however, but may be renewed if unchanged. If changed, the offering may be resubmitted for consideration by the Board as is or with changes if accompanied by a statement that the offering is current and reflective of advancements and new developments regarding respiratory care services.

(9) The provider seeking approval for home study courses also shall understand and agree:

(a) In addition to the credit exclusion for recertification, review, refresher or preparatory courses as provided in Rule 64B32-6.004, F.A.C., a home study course submission shall not include reprints from textbooks.

(b) Each home study course submitted for the Board’s review shall not exceed 12 contact hours in length as defined in Rule 64B32-6.002, F.A.C.

(c) Instead of the information submitted for in-person programs, the provider shall submit the following for pre-approval:

1. A statement of the educational goals and objectives of the program, including the criteria for successful completion of the program and the number of correct answers required on the test by a participant to receive credit for having taken the program;

2. All materials to be read by the participant, and the testing questions to be answered for successful completion;

3. A current curriculum vitae of each person substantially involved in the preparation of the substance of the program;

4. The identification procedures for verification that the named licensee has taken the home study course;

5. A sample certificate of completion; and

6. If not completely original, references and permission for use or reprint of any copyrighted materials regardless of source.

(10) The provider seeking approval for an offering provided via the Internet also shall provide the Board with a printed or hard copy of the offering.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to amend rule 64B32-6.005 with the changes discussed and for staff and Ms. Edwards to work on a generic term to replace video-taped. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. Ms Edwards will proceed with rule development and draft language for the April 2009 meeting.
RULES STATUS REPORT 

TAB 18
Barbara Edwards, Assistant Attorney General, Rules Report 
·   Rule 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., License by Endorsement

After a lengthy discussion, Ms. Edwards explained what Rule 64B32-2.001 must include: the form number, where the form is available and cross-reference the fee rule so the applicant knows they have to submit a fee. 
The initial application was approved at the October 2008 board meeting; however, staff made some minor changes to the application; therefore, the application will need to be approved. 

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve the initial application with the following amendments: delete the civil rights question and note. The Board approved to amend the proposed language to Rule 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., incorporating the form number with the revised date to read “Form DH-MQA 1145, Application by Endorsement, Revised 01/09.” The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0. Ms Edwards will proceed with rule making. 
The Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) for Rule 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., was approved at the October 10, 2008 board meeting. 
Language approved above: 

64B32-2.001 License by Endorsement

(1) No change. 

(2) Each applicant shall submit a completed FORM DH_ -MQA 1145, Initial Application Application by Endorsement, Revised 10/08 01/09, hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. Applications are available at www.doh.state.fl.us/mqa. Do to Boards or Council, Respiratory Care, Applicant Information. The form must be accompanied by the appropriate fee set forth in Rule 64B32-2.003, F.A.C.

(3) (2) Every applicant for licensure as a registered respiratory therapist or certified respiratory therapist shall demonstrate the following: 

(a) through (d) No change.
Ms. Edwards requested staff to make the suggested changes to the application and submit the revised application to the web as soon as possible.
REPORTS 

TAB 19
Board’s Vice Chair, Morfia (Joy) Nunez

No report.

TAB 20
Executive Director, Allen Hall

Report Topics

· Cash Balance Report (Informational Only)
· Expenditures by Function (Informational Only)
· MQA Trust Fund, Projected Cash Balance Report (Informational Only)
Mr. Hall stated the Legislature is having a special session to discuss Florida’s budget deficit. They might look at utilizing a portion of MQA’s trust fund to help with the deficit. He would keep them informed. 
NEW BUSINESS

TAB 21
Delegation of Authority

After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the revised Delegation of Authority as presented.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
OLD BUSINESS

TAB 22
October 10, 2008 General Business Meeting Minutes

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to approve the October 10, 2008 minutes with no corrections.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 3/0.
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION
TAB 23
Committee on Accreditation for Respiratory Care (CoARC) (Informational only)

TAB 24
Unlicensed Activity Information for Judges, Prosecutors, Chiefs of Police 



and Sheriff Association (Informational only)

TAB 25
PRN Monthly Report



November 2008 (Informational only)

TAB 26
Exam Statistics (Informational only)

TAB 27
Probable Cause Panel Committee Discussion



Morfia (Joy) Nunez

Ms. Nunez informed staff that she will continue to serve on the probable cause panel. No action required. 

TAB 28
Staff Recognition Letters (Informational only)
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 31
Letter from the Society of Invasive Cardiovascular Professionals Informational only 
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 12:25 p.m.
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